STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 4th day of January, 2023.

In the Matter of the Petition of Missouri-American Water Company for Approval to Change a Water and Sewer Infrastructure Rate Adjustment (WSIRA)

File No. WO-2023-0008

ORDER APPROVING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

Issue Date: January 4, 2023

Effective Date: January 14, 2023

On September 9, 2022, Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) filed its petition to change its water and sewer infrastructure rate adjustments (WSIRAs) under Sections 393.1500-1509, RSMo.¹ MAWC also requested that the Commission approve its tariff sheets to implement the WSIRAs.² The tariff sheets bore an effective date of October 9, 2022. The Commission suspended the tariff sheets until March 8, 2023.

On December 8, 2022, the Commission's Staff filed a recommendation advising the Commission to reject the tariff filed by MAWC, but to authorize the filing of revised tariffs designed to recover different amounts. MAWC responded on December 14, accepting the recovery amounts proposed by Staff.

Public Counsel responded on December 15, describing an error in Staff's calculations that would allow MAWC's WSIRA to exceed the statutory cap established in Section 393.1506.1, RSMo. Public Counsel advised the Commission to allow MAWC to recover a lesser amount than recommended by Staff so that MAWC's recovery will not

¹ The water and sewer applications were filed in separate cases. File No. SO-2023-0009 was consolidated into this file on September 14, 2022.

² Tariff Nos. YW-2023-0052 and YS-2023-0053.

exceed the statutory cap.

The parties discussed this matter with each other and on December 28 filed a unanimous stipulation and agreement. That agreement asks the Commission to approve WSIRA revenues of \$11,022,754 from St. Louis County water customers, and \$2,440,729 from all other water customers, for a total of \$13,463,483 in water WSIRA revenues. It also asks for Commission approval of sewer WSIRA revenues of (\$1,077) from Arnold sewer customers, and \$6,786 from all other sewer customers, for a net of \$5,709 in sewer WSIRA revenues. The stipulation and agreement also includes exemplar tariff sheets that it proposes become effective on or about January 16, 2023.

The Commission has reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement, finds it reasonable, and will approve it. So that the implementing tariff can take effect on the date proposed in the stipulation and agreement, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than thirty days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Stipulation and Agreement, which is Exhibit 1 to this order, is approved, and the signatories of the Stipulation and Agreement shall comply with its terms.

2. The tariffs filed with the petition, Tariff Nos. YW-2023-0052 and YS-2023-0053, are rejected.

3. MAWC is authorized to file revised tariffs to implement the terms of the Stipulation and Agreement.

4. When those revised tariffs are filed, the presiding regulatory law judge is delegated authority to approve them on an expedited basis.

2

5. This order shall become effective on January 14, 2023.



BY THE COMMISSION

0

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Rupp, Coleman, Holsman, and Kolkmeyer CC., concur.

Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Petition of Missouri-American Water Company for Approval to Change a Water and Sewer Infrastructure Rate Adjustment ("WSIRA")

File No. WO-2023-0008

UNANIMOUS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT

COME NOW Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC), the Office of the Public Counsel (OPC), and the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) (together, the Parties), and submit this *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* (Stipulation and Agreement):

BACKGROUND

1. On September 9, 2022, MAWC filed its *Petition to Change a Water and Sewer Infrastructure Rate Adjustment (WSIRA)* ("Petition") pursuant to the provisions of the Missouri Water and Sewer Infrastructure Act, Sections 393.1500 through 393.1509, RSMo., and Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.060(1).

2. On December 8, 2022, Staff filed its *Staff Recommendation* concerning the Petition. MAWC subsequently filed its *Response to Staff Recommendation* on December 14, 2022, wherein MAWC indicated its agreement with the *Staff Recommendation*. On December 15, 2022, OPC filed its *Response to Staff Recommendation*. OPC suggested that the Commission authorize MAWC to recover an amount less than that suggested by the Staff based upon its interpretation of the statutory cap found in Section 393.1506.1, RSMo.

3. The Parties agree to a settlement and intend this *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* to resolve the issue of the WSIRA water and sewer revenue requirements to be approved by the Commission in the above captioned case. This settlement is the product of negotiations aimed at an amicable resolution of the present case and none of the signatories to this Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement concede any issue of law or fact not expressly stated herein.

RESOLUTION

4. **WSIRA Revenue Requirements:** The Parties agree that, subject to the below paragraphs, the Commission approve WSIRA revenues of \$11,022,754 from St. Louis County water customers, and \$2,440,729 from All Other water customers, for a total of \$13,463,483 in water WSIRA revenues; and (\$1,077) from Arnold sewer customers, and \$6,786 from All Other sewer customers for a net of \$5,709 in sewer WSIRA revenues. Attached as <u>Appendix A</u> is a spreadsheet illustrating the calculation of these revenue requirements.

5. **Rate Design:** The revenue requirement shall be allocated to the rate classes pursuant to the rate design described in Staff's December 8, 2022 Memorandum on pages 5 and 6 under the heading "The WSIRA Rate Schedules." The WSIRA rates reflected in Appendix A1 through Appendix A4 attached to Staff's December 8, 2022 Memorandum are superseded by the rates reflected in the proposed tariff sheets attached to this Stipulation and Agreement as Appendix B and C.

6. **Tariff**: Attached as <u>Appendix B and C</u> are exemplar tariff sheets that represent the rates associated with the revenue requirements identified in this *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement*, which will be filed by MAWC. MAWC requests that WSIRA rates be implemented on or about January 16, 2023. OPC and Staff do not oppose this request.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

7. Unless otherwise explicitly provided herein, none of the Parties to this Stipulation and Agreement shall be deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking or procedural principle, including, without limitation to, any other method of cost determination or cost

2

allocation or revenue-related methodology. Other than as explicitly provided herein, none of the Parties shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner in this or any other proceeding by the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement regardless of whether this Stipulation and Agreement is approved.

8. This Stipulation and Agreement has resulted from negotiations among the Parties and the terms hereof are interdependent. If the Commission does not approve this Stipulation and Agreement unconditionally and without modification, then this Stipulation and Agreement shall be void and no Party shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.

9. If the Commission does not unconditionally approve this Stipulation and Agreement without modification, and notwithstanding the provision herein that it shall become void, neither this Stipulation and Agreement nor any matters associated with its consideration by the Commission shall be considered or argued to be a waiver of the rights that any Party has for a decision in accordance with §536.080 RSMo or Article V, Section 18 of the Missouri Constitution, and the Parties shall retain all procedural and due process rights as fully as though this Stipulation and Agreement had not been presented for approval, and any suggestions, memoranda, testimony, or exhibits that have been offered or received in support of this Stipulation and Agreement shall become privileged as reflecting the substantive content of settlement discussions and shall be stricken from and not be considered as part of the administrative or evidentiary record before the Commission for any purpose whatsoever.

10. In the event the Commission unconditionally accepts the specific terms of this Stipulation and Agreement without modification, the Parties waive the following rights only as to the issues resolved herein: 1) their respective rights to present oral argument and written briefs pursuant to §536.080.1 RSMo; 2) their respective rights to seek rehearing, pursuant to §386.500

3

RSMo; and 3) their respective rights to judicial review pursuant to §386.510 RSMo. This waiver applies only to a final unappealed Commission order unconditionally approving this Stipulation and Agreement issued in this proceeding and only to the issues that are resolved hereby. It does not apply to any matters raised in any prior or subsequent Commission proceeding or any matters not explicitly addressed by this Stipulation and Agreement.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the undersigned Parties respectfully request that the Commission issue its Order approving the terms and conditions of this *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement*.

/s/ Carolyn H. Kerr	OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL
Carolyn H. Kerr, Mo. Bar No. 45718	
Senior Staff Counsel	By: <u>/s/ Lindsay VanGerpen</u>
P.O. Box 360	Lindsay VanGerpen (#71213)
Jefferson City, MO 65102	Associate Counsel
573-751-5397 (Voice)	P.O. Box 2230
573-526-6969 (Fax)	Jefferson City, MO 65102
Carolyn.Kerr@psc.mo.gov	Telephone: (573) 751-5565
ATTORNEY FOR THE STAFF OF THE	Facsimile: (573) 751-5562
MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE	E-mail: Lindsay.VanGerpen@opc.mo.gov
COMMISSION	
Dean L. Cooper Mo. Bar 36592 BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C. 312 East Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456 Telephone: (573) 635-7166 dcooper@brydonlaw.com	Timothy W. Luft, MBE #40506 Rachel L. Niemeier, MBE #56073 MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 (314) 996-2390 (314) 997-2451 (telefax) <u>Timothy.Luft@amwater.com</u> <u>Rachel.Niemeier@amwater.com</u> ATTORNEYS FOR MISSOURI- AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

Respectfully submitted,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been sent by electronic mail this 28th day of December, 2022, to:

Office of the General Counsel Governor Office Building Jefferson City, MO 65101 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Governor Office Building Jefferson City, MO 65101 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

D1.Com

Missouri-American Water Company

WSIRA Revenue Requirements Calculation

WSIRA Revenue Requirement	STL County Water	Other Water	Arnold Sewer	Other Sewer	Total
Utility Plant ProjectsReplacement					
Utility Plant in ServiceReplacement	\$121,444,630	\$30,249,792	\$12.671	\$572,542	\$152,279,63
Net Contributions in Aid of Construction	(293,377)	(89,202)	\$12,071 0	,572,542 0	(382,57
Deferred Taxes	(11,476,400)	(3,253,016)	(1,564)	(71,274)	(14,802,25
			• • •		
Accumulated Depreciation	(1,247,210)	(250,914)	(184)	(5,728)	(1,504,03
Fotal Net Replacement Rate Base	\$108,427,642	\$26,656,660	\$10,923	\$495,539	\$135,590,76
Utility Plant ProjectsFacilities Relocations					
Utility Plant in ServiceRelocations	\$3,755,330	\$966,016	\$0	\$0	\$4,721,34
Net Contributions in Aid of Construction	(784,391)	0	0	0	(784,39
Deferred Taxes	(133,044)	(121,148)	0	0	(254,19
Accumulated Depreciation	(54,430)	(5,261)	0	0	(59,69
Fotal Net Relocation Rate Base	\$2,783,464	\$839,607	\$0	ŚO	\$3,623,07
otal Net Nelocation Nate Dase	\$2,783,404	2833,007	ΟĘ	ŲÇ	\$3,023,07
Utility Plant ProjectsTotal					
Utility Plant in ServiceTotal	\$125,199,960	\$31,215,808	\$12,671	\$572,542	\$157,000,98
Net Contributions in Aid of Construction	(1,077,768)	(89,202)	0	0	(1,166,97
Deferred Taxes	(11,609,445)	(3,374,164)	(1,564)	(71,274)	(15,056,44
Accumulated Depreciation	(1,301,641)	(256,174)	(184)	(5,728)	(1,563,72
	(1,501,641)	(200,174)	(104)	(3,720)	(1,505,72
Accumulated Depreciation and Deferred Taxes on Inv	vestment in Current WS	IRA			
Accumulated Depreciation - Prior WSIRA	(2,552,877)	(636,503)	(258)	(11,674)	(3,201,31
Deferred Taxes - Prior WSRIA	(42,106)	(10,498)	(4)	(193)	(52,80
Fotal Adjustment	(\$2,594,983)	(\$647,001)	(\$263)	(\$11,867)	(\$3,254,11
Fotal WSIRA Rate Base	\$108,616,124	\$26.849.266	\$10,660	\$483.672	\$135,959,72
Utai WSINA Nate Base	\$108,010,124	\$20,845,200	\$10,000	Ş463,072	\$155,555,72
Overall Pre-Tax Rate Of Return per Last Order	8.71%	8.71%	8.71%	8.71%	8.71
Revenue Requirement on Capital	\$9,460,464	\$2,338,571	\$929	\$42,128	\$11,842,09
Depreciation Expense	2,212,034	527,364	378	4,810	2,744,58
Property Taxes	2,212,034	0	0	4,010	2,744,30
	Ū	Ŭ	0	0	
Fotal Revenue Requirement	\$11,672,499	\$2,865,935	\$1,307	\$46,938	\$14,586,67
Adjustments:	(()	(* * * * *	(
Undercollection from WSIRA reconciliation	(124,411)	(294,226)	(2,384)	(40,152)	(461,17
Revenue Cap Adjustment	(525,334)	(130,980)	0	0	(656,31
	644 000 754	62 440 720	(64.077)	AC 700	¢42.400.40
Total WSIRA Revenue Requirement	\$11,022,754	\$2,440,729	(\$1,077)	\$6,786	\$13,469,19
Allocation of Revenue by Class					
Allocation of Revenue by Class	\$10,479,044	\$2 105 120			\$17 58/ 19
Rate A	\$10,479,044	\$2,105,139			
Rate A Rate B	195,377	91,894			287,27
Rate A Rate B Rate J			(4, 677)	6 705	\$12,584,18 287,27 592,02
Rate A Rate B	195,377	91,894	(1,077)	6,786	287,27

Missouri-American Water Company WSIRA #3 WSIRA Cap

1		Water	Sewer
2			
3	Revenue Requirement in WR-2020-0344	335,240,042	12,759,958
4			
5	WSIRA Cap per Legislation	15.0%	15.0%
6			
7	WSIRA Cap Amount	50,286,006	1,913,994
8			
9	Prior Approved WSIRA (Excluding Reconciliation)		
10	WO-2021-0428	18,794,795	207,986
11	WO-2022-0176	17,609,092	203,420
12			
13			
14			
15	Total of Prior Approved WSIRA	36,403,887	411,406
16			
17	Remaining WSIRA Amount	13,882,119	1,502,588
18			
19	Calculated WSIRA in this case (Excluding Reconciliation)	14,538,434	48,245
20			
21	Revenue Cap Adjustment	(656,314)	0

	P.S.C MO NO. 13	5 th Revised Sheet No. <u>RT</u> Cancelling 4 th Revised Sheet No. RT	
Missouri-American Water Company	For	St. Louis Co	unty
Name of Issuing Corporation		Community, Town or	
Water &	Rate W Sewer Infrastructure Replaceme	ent Surcharge (WSIRA)	
1) Replacement of or cleaning and rel curbstops and manholes, 2) Replacem meters, 3) Replacement of booster st as well as related pipes, valves and me a highway, road, street, public way, or subdivision of this state, or another er such projects have not been reimburs wastewater treatment mechanical equintake pumps, transfer pumps, high se Supervisory Control and Data Acquisit of remote installations including radio The WSIRA rate is calculated and impli RSMO. Any future changes to this rate APPLICABILITY - This rate is applicable projects eligible for WSIRA recovery.	ining of existing mains, hydrants nent of lead mains, goosenecks, l ation and lift station pumps, with eters, 4) Facilities relocations rec other public work by or on beha ntity having the power of eminer ed to the water or sewer corpora- uipment with equipment of simil ervice or discharge pumps, and m ion Systems (SCADA) component and cellular communication equipmented in accordance with the ewill also be made in accordance to any customer class who bene The surcharge is calculated consi uri Commission in the Company' the other charges provided for in	ar capacity and operation, including well and netering pumps, 6) Replacement of ts necessary for the operation and monitoring nipment, and programmable logic controllers. provisions of sections 393.1500 to 393.1509 e with those provisions. effits from the subject utility plant stent with the customer class cost-of- s most recent general rate proceeding. the Company's tariffs, a separate	
Customer Rat	e Class Rate per 100 Gallons	Rate per 1,000 Gallons	
Rate A	\$0 12726		+
Rate A Rate B	•	\$1.27262	+
Rate A Rate B Rate J			+ + +

Indicates new rate or text
Indicates change

Date of Issue:December XX, 2022Effective Date:

January XX, 2023

APPENDIX B

Issued By:

<u>Rich C. Svindland, President</u> 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141

FORM NO. 13	P.S.C MO NO. 13	5 th Revised Sheet No. <u>RT 11.2</u> Cancelling 4 th Revised Sheet No. <u>RT 11.2</u>
Missouri-American Water Company	For	All Missouri Service Areas Outside of St. Louis County
Name of Issuing Corporation		, Community, Town or City
	Rate W	
Water & Sewer	Infrastructure Replace	ement Surcharge (WSIRA)
1) Replacement of or cleaning and relining of curbstops and manholes, 2) Replacement of meters, 3) Replacement of booster station a as well as related pipes, valves and meters, 4 a highway, road, street, public way, or other subdivision of this state, or another entity ha such projects have not been reimbursed to t wastewater treatment mechanical equipment intake pumps, transfer pumps, high service of Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition Syst of remote installations including radio and c	of existing mains, hydra f lead mains, goosenect and lift station pumps, 4) Facilities relocations public work by or on b aving the power of emi the water or sewer corp nt with equipment of s or discharge pumps, an stems (SCADA) compor ellular communication disco be made in accordance y customer class who b rcharge is calculated commission in the Compa er charges provided for	imilar capacity and operation, including well and d metering pumps, 6) Replacement of eents necessary for the operation and monitoring equipment, and programmable logic controllers. the provisions of sections 393.1500 to 393.1509 ance with those provisions. eenefits from the subject utility plant onsistent with the customer class cost-of- iny's most recent general rate proceeding.
Customer Rate Clas		
Rate A	\$0.07058	\$0.70580 +
Rate B	\$0.02274	\$0.22743 +
Rate J	\$0.02465	\$0.24646 +
RULES AND REGULATIONS – The General Ru of service under this rate.	lles and Regulations se	t forth in this tariff shall govern the supply
basis. The due date on the tariff shall be ter customer's bill will be due and payable after than twenty-one (21) days after the date of expiration of twenty-one (21) days shall be of specified in its filed rules and regulations.	(10) days after the "da this due date. The deli the postmark of the bil considered delinquent a	and the Company may take such action as
basis. Any such taxes applicable shall be add		axes computed on either billing or consumption n rendering each bill.
* Indicates new rate or text		

+ Indicates change Date of Issue: <u>December XX, 2022</u> Effective

Effective Date:

January XX, 2023

APPENDIX B

Issued By:

<u>Rich C. Svindland, President</u> 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141

ΔI	סס	E٨	וחו	Y	C
AI	- 1-	ΕIN	IUI	~	C.

	Rate W	
Name of Issuing Corporation		Community, Town or City
Missouri-American Water Company	For	City of Arnold and Surrounding Area
FORM NO. 13	P.S.C MO NO. 26	4 th Revised Sheet No. <u>RT 11.1</u> Cancelling 3 rd Revised Sheet No. RT 11.1

Water & Sewer Infras	structure Replacem	ent Surcharge (WSIRA)	
DESCRIPTION - Rate W is designed to recover costs associated with the Company's eligible infrastructure projects: 1) Replacement of or cleaning and relining of existing mains, hydrants, meters, service lines, laterals, sewer taps, curbstops and manholes, 2) Replacement of lead mains, goosenecks, lead service lines and associated valves and meters, 3) Replacement of booster station and lift station pumps, with equipment of similar capacity and operation, as well as related pipes, valves and meters, 4) Facilities relocations required due to construction or improvement of a highway, road, street, public way, or other public work by or on behalf of the United States, this state, a political subdivision of this state, or another entity having the power of eminent domain; provided that the costs related to such projects have not been reimbursed to the water or sewer corporation; 5) Replacement of water and wastewater treatment mechanical equipment with equipment of similar capacity and operation, including well and intake pumps, transfer pumps, high service or discharge pumps, and metering pumps, 6) Replacement of Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition Systems (SCADA) components necessary for the operation and monitoring of remote installations including radio and cellular communication equipment, and programmable logic controllers. The WSIRA rate is calculated and implemented in accordance with the provisions of sections 393.1500 to 393.1509 RSMO. Any future changes to this rate will also be made in accordance with those provisions.			
	ge is calculated cons	istent with the customer class cost-of-	
<u>RATE COMPONENTS</u> - In addition to the other cha charge for the WSIRA will apply for service rendere calculated as a percentage of the customer's total	ed on and after the	effective date. The WSIRA charge is	
All Customers:	0.8821%	of the total bill	+
RULES AND REGULATIONS – The General Rules an of service under this rate.	d Regulations set fo	orth in this tariff shall govern the supply	
PAYMENT TERMS - All bills for service under this schedule will be rendered in arrears on a monthly or quarterly basis. The due date on the tariff shall be ten (10) days after the "date of rendition" of the bill to the customer. The customer's bill will be due and payable after this due date. The delinquent date printed on the bill will not be less than twenty-one (21) days after the date of the postmark of the bill. Any accounts remaining unpaid at the expiration of twenty-one (21) days shall be considered delinquent and the Company may take such action as specified in its filed rules and regulations.			
<u>TAXES</u> - These rates do not include any municipal, basis. Any such taxes applicable shall be added as			

* Indicates new rate or text

+	Indicates change		
	Date of Issue:	December XX, 2022	Effective Date:

January XX, 2023

Issued By:

<u>Rich C. Svindland, President</u> 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141

[Pata W/	
Name of Issuing Corporation		Community, Town or City
Missouri-American Water Company	For	All Missouri Service Areas Outside of City of Arnold
		Cancelling 3 rd Revised Sheet No. <u>RT 11.2</u>
FORM NO. 13	P.S.C MO NO. 26	4 th Revised Sheet No. <u>RT 11.2</u>

Water & Sewer Infrastructure Replacement Surcharge (WSIRA)				
DESCRIPTION - Rate W is designed to recover costs associated with the Company's eligible infrastructure projects: 1) Replacement of or cleaning and relining of existing mains, hydrants, meters, service lines, laterals, sewer taps, curbstops and manholes, 2) Replacement of lead mains, goosenecks, lead service lines and associated valves and meters, 3) Replacement of booster station and lift station pumps, with equipment of similar capacity and operation, as well as related pipes, valves and meters, 4) Facilities relocations required due to construction or improvement of a highway, road, street, public way, or other public work by or on behalf of the United States, this state, a political subdivision of this state, or another entity having the power of eminent domain; provided that the costs related to such projects have not been reimbursed to the water or sewer corporation; 5) Replacement of water and wastewater treatment mechanical equipment with equipment of similar capacity and operation, including well and intake pumps, transfer pumps, high service or discharge pumps, and metering pumps, 6) Replacement of Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition Systems (SCADA) components necessary for the operation and monitoring of remote installations including radio and cellular communication equipment, and programmable logic controllers. The WSIRA rate is calculated and implemented in accordance with the provisions of sections 393.1500 to 393.1509 RSMO. Any future changes to this rate will also be made in accordance with those provisions. APPLICABILITY - This rate is applicable to any customer class who benefits from the subject utility plant projects eligible for WSIRA recovery. The surcharge is calculated consistent with the customer class cost-of- service study recognized by the Missouri Commission in the Company's most recent general rate proceeding. RATE COMPONENTS - In addition to the other charges provided for in the Company's tariffs, a separate charge for the WSIRA will apply for service				
All Customers: 5.6572% of the total bill	+			
RULES AND REGULATIONS – The General Rules and Regulations set forth in this tariff shall govern the supply of service under this rate.				
PAYMENT TERMS - All bills for service under this schedule will be rendered in arrears on a monthly or quarterly basis. The due date on the tariff shall be ten (10) days after the "date of rendition" of the bill to the customer. The customer's bill will be due and payable after this due date. The delinquent date printed on the bill will not be less than twenty-one (21) days after the date of the postmark of the bill. Any accounts remaining unpaid at the expiration of twenty-one (21) days shall be considered delinquent and the Company may take such action as specified in its filed rules and regulations.				
<u>TAXES</u> - These rates do not include any municipal, state or federal taxes computed on either billing or consumption basis. Any such taxes applicable shall be added as separate items in rendering each bill.				

* Indicates new rate or text

+	Indicates change		
	Date of Issue:	December XX, 2022	Effective Date:

Issued By:

<u>Rich C. Svindland, President</u> 727 Craig Road, St. Louis, MO 63141 January XX, 2022

APPENDIX C

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 4th day of January, 2023.



nis ZWoodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 4, 2023

File/Case No. WO-2023-0008

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Missouri Public Service Commission Carolyn Kerr 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Carolyn.Kerr@psc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company

Dean L Cooper 312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri-American Water Company Timothy W Luft 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Missouri-American Water Company Rachel Niemeier 737 Craig Rd. St. Louis, MO 63141 rachel.niemeier@amwater.com

Office of the Public Counsel

Lindsay VanGerpen 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Lindsay.vangerpen@opc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Noodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.